T
Decision No. [ 470 .

BEFORE THEE RAILROAD COLRMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
WESTERN STATES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY)
for an order suthorizing the issue and )
sale of ita preferred stock of the par )
velue of $1,602,000.00. )

Application Number 10708

Chiokéring and Gregory, for Applicant. @'/
BY TEE COMMISSION: /%%

OPINION

Western States Gas and Electric Company asks permission to
issue and sell at par $1,602,000.00 par value of its seven percent.
cunulative preferred stock and use in connection with the sale of such
stock not exceeding six percent, of the selling price for payment of
commissions and other stock selling expemse, The remainder of the

broceeds the company asks permission to use to refund Sinking fund Pay-

ments and finanoe the cost of additions and betterments to its plant
and vyroperties.

On December 1, 1924 applicant, according to the testimony,
Paid to the trustee under its £irst and fe:ﬁmding (now first) mortgage
for sinking fund purposes $134,951.25. It is of recoxd that $137,500.
of the company’s five percent. bonds were rcdeemed following the de=
posit and use of the ¥134,951.25. The Commission has heretofore by
gseveral decisions authorized applicant to issue such asn amount of seven
percent. cumulative preferred stock on which the dividend equals the
interest on the bonds redeemed tb.ro.ugh sinking fund payments. The an-
nual interest on the $137,500.00 of five percent. bonds amounts to
$6,875.00. This sun is sufficiont to pay snnmal dividende on $98,214.

of seven percent. cumulative preferred stocke The oxder herein will

authorize the company tc use the net proceeds from the sale of $98, 200,

par value of stock to refund in part the sinking fund payment mé,de on

i

8




Decembex 1, 1924,

Referenoce was made at the hearing to sinking fund payments that
will be due ¢n June lst and on December 1, 1926. The payment on eaoh
date amounts to $134,951.26. Applicant aske permission to refund
in part such sinking fund payment.throtgh the iassue of stook. This
permission will not be granted at this time for the reason that it is
not known what amomnt of bonds will be redeemed through such payments;
and furthermore, for the reason that the condition of the company may
change between now and June 1st to such an extent that the refunding
of the sinking fund payments wonld not be warranted. If qppiioant la=

ter desires to refund the sinking fund psyments to which reference hag
been made it may file a supplemental spplication in this proceeding.

Applicant in 1tz Exhibit No. 6 reports uncapitalized construo~

tion expenditures as of November 30, 1924 of $285,058.02, By Decige
lon Numbexr 13384 dated April 7, 1924 in Application Number 9864 the

Commission suthorized applicsant to issue and sell at par $750,000, of

seven porcent. cumulative preferred stooke The testimony in this

proceeding shows that all of the stock has been S0lde In its decise
ilon the Commission allowed the compeny to expend an amount not ex-
cceding six percent. of the selling price of stook to pay oxpenses in-
curred in comnection with the sale of the stoek. It further authe
orized the company to expend net proceeds from the sale of $64,0004
of stock.to refund sinking fund payments and to expend the balance
of tke nmet proceeds amounting to spproximately $644,370.00 to finance
1923 comstruction expenses, TIn arriving at its uncapitalized expen-
ditures of {$285,058.02 on November 30, 1924 applicant deducted only
$425,000.00 of the net proceeds from the sale of stock suthorized dy
Decision Number 13284. When this fact was called to the attention
of epplicant's representatives at the hearing they quified.E:hibit

Fo. 6 ond made a further deduction of $219,370.00 from the $285,068,02
leaving a balance of uncapitalized expenditures of $66,688,02. The
company's oonstruction expenditures for December have been estimated
et spproximstely $75,000.00 which, added to the §65,688.02 makes a
total of $140,688.02.

L=




In 1ts Exhivit No. § applicant reports its estimated net new construce

tion expenditure for 1925 st $2,037,691.93 segregated as follows:=

BUDGET
ITEM STOCLTON RICEMOND EUREXA
NUMBER DIVISTION DIVISICK __DIVISION TOTAY,

Electric steam plamts §  2,500.00 $emmvee—me= § 16,867.14 § 19,367.14 -
Electric hydro plants 68,688.00 - - 68,688.00
Electric transm.system 106,817.89 - 48,783.81 156,601.70
Electric substations 349,399.36  50,081.00  14,201.70  413,682.,06
Electric distr.system 460,904.88 97,557.00 48,700.00 507,161.88
Street lighting system  .136,775.46 14,380.00 2,500.00 153,655,456
Gas plant=0il Gas 185,947.08 - 5,210.00  191,157.08
Gas plant-natural gas 2,324.88 - 2,324.88
Gas transmission system 356,3%9.52 - 35,339.62 -
Ges distribution system  269,766.87 44,668,07 314,434.94
Iransportation equipt 9,050.00 4,787,000 2,500,00 16,317.00
O2fice & misc.bldgs 17,842.00 18,150.00 1,500400 37,492400
Qf2ice equipment 3,500400 1,000.00 1,398,552 5,898,862
iscellsapeons 2,500.00 4,500.00 9,571e76 16,571.7%

TOTAL . eeve  H1,651,855,94 $190,435,00 $195,900.99 $2,057,69L,98

The total of both actual and estimated castruction expenditures,
against which this Commission has not authorized the issue of any stock,
amounts to $2,178,379.95. If all the stock herein suthorized is sold un=-
der the terms and conditions of the oxrder herein, spplicant will have avalle

sble for cohstruction purposes $£1,423,572.00. Deducting this amount from
the $2,178,379.95 leaves a balance of $764,807.95 to be financed through

subsequent issue of securities. The suggestion has beer made that this |
balance may be finsnced through the issue of bonds. We do not concuxr in
such suggestion and are of the opinion that substantislly all of the
$764,807.95 should be obtsined through the issue of common stock or in such
other manmer as Will result in tho preferred stockholders baving precedence

both as to dividends and capital.
0 R DE R

Weatern States Gas and Electric Company, having applied to the Rall=-
road Commission for permission to issue $1,602,000,00 of its seven percent
cunulative preferred stook, & pubdblic heaxing having been held before Ex=-
aminer Fankhguser and the Railroad Commission being of the opinion that
the money, property or labor to be procured or paid for through the issue
of such stook is reasonably required by apylicant for the purposes speoci-

fied herein and that the expenditures for such purposes are not in whole
or in part reasonably chargeable to ggerating expenses or to income, 280




IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Western Statea Gas and Eleoctrioc Come
pany be, and it is hereby, asuthorized to issue and Sell at not less
thon par for cash §1,602,000.00 of its seven percent. cumulstive pre-
ferred stock.

The sutkority herein granted i3 subjeot to the following con-
ditiong:=

l. 0f the proceeds realized from the sale of the atock herein
suthorized to be issued and sold, applicant may use,
i{ necessary, en amount not exceeding Six percent. of
the par value of the stock sold to pay commissions and

other expenses incident to the sale of the stook. The

nev proceeds from the sale of $08,214.00 of the stook
may be used to refund in part the sinking fund payw

ment of Decembor 1, 1524 roferred to in this applioa~

tion. The remsinder of the proceeds and such porw
tion of the six percent. not needed for commissions

8nd selling expenses shall be umsed to finsnce in part

tae cost of the extensions, sdditions snd betterments
Gescribed in BExhibit No. & filed in Application Num=
per 9864 and in Exhibit No. 5 filed in this applica-
tion, (No. 10708) or for such other purposes as the
Commission may authorize in s supplementsl order or
orders. |

Such expenditures referred to in said exhibits as are
prdﬁerly chsargeable to capital account, as defined by
the Uniform Classifiocastion of iAccounts prescribed ox
adopted by the Railroad Commission may be Finsnced ;
with the proceeds from the sale of the stook suthorized

to be issued.




3. Western Stsates Gas and Electric Company shsell keep such
record of the issue, sale and delivery of the stook
neroin authorized end ¢f the disposition of the pro-
ceeds as will enable it to file on ox before the 25th
day of each month a verified report, as réquired by
the Railroad Commission’s Genersl Order No. 24, which
order in so far as applicable, is made & part of this
oxrder.

4, The authd#ity berein granted will become effective upom
the date hereof. No sStock may be issued, 8old or
delivered subsequent to January 15, 1926.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this }.7 CZ: day of

January, 1925,

‘Commissioners,




